
 

 

 

 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
2.00 PM - TUESDAY, 21 JUNE 2016 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS A/B - NEATH CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 
 PART 1 
1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 
2.  To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 May, 

2016  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

3.  To Request Site Visit(s) from the Applications Presented   
 

 Report of the Head of Planning 
 

 Section A - Matters for Decision 
 

 Planning Application Recommended for Approval 
 

4.  Application No: P2016/0287 -  Lawful Development Certificate for 
Existing Use of Family Home (Dwelling House) Caravan 'A',  
Aberdrychwallt Farm, Pontrhydyfen, Port Talbot SA12 9SN  (Pages 
13 - 20) 
 

 Planning Application Recommended for Refusal 
 

5.  Application No: P2016/0337 - Retention of Caravan as a Domestic 
Dwelling (Existing Certificate of Lawful Development), 
Aberdrychwallt Farm, Pontrhydyfen, Port Talbot, SA12 9SN  (Pages 
21 - 28) 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 



 Section B  - MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

6.  Appeals Received Between 26 April and 10 June 2016  (Pages 29 - 
30) 
 

7.  Delegated Applications Determined Between 26 April and 10 June 
2016  (Pages 31 - 60) 
 

8.  Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairman pursuant to 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Tuesday, 14 June 2016 
 
 



 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor R.G.Jones 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor E.E.Jones 
 

Members: 
 

Councillors Mrs.A.Chaves, D.W.Davies, 
Mrs.R.Davies, S.K.Hunt, H.N.James, D.Keogh, 
C.Morgan, Mrs.S.Paddison, R.Thomas, and 
Mrs.L.G.Williams 
 

Cabinet 
UDP/LDP 
Member: 

Councillor A.J.Taylor 

 
Requesting to Speak at Planning Committee 
 
The public have a right to attend the meeting and address the Committee 
in accordance with the Council’s approved procedure which is available at 
www.npt.gov.uk/planning. 
If you would like to speak at Planning Committee on an appli
[...]
ual Tuesday meeting).  If the meeting is not 
on a Tuesday, these should be received no later than 4.30pm on the 
penultimate working day immediately preceding the Planning Committee.  

Please note that representations received in accordance with the 
Council’s protocol are summarised and, where necessary, commented 
upon in the form of an Amendment Sheet, which is circulated to Members 
of the Planning Committee by email on the evening before Committee, 
and presented in hard copy form at the actual meeting. 

 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
PRINCESS ROYAL THEATRE 
(PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE) 

Members Present:  3 May, 2016 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor R.G.Jones 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor E.E.Jones 
 

Councillors: 
 
 
 
UDP/LDP Member: 
 

Mrs.A.Chaves, D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, 
H.N.James, D.Keogh, C.Morgan, 
Mrs.S.Paddison and Mrs.L.G.Williams  
 
Cllr. A.J.Taylor 

Local Members: Councillors Mrs.M.Lewis and D.Whitelock  
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

Mrs.N.Pearce, S.Ball, H.Towns, A.Rees, 
Ms.A.M.Moon, D.Adlam, I.Davies, and Miss 
G.Cirillo 
 

 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 12 APRIL 2016  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Planning 

Committee held on 12 April 2016 as 
circulated, be confirmed as a true record. 
 

 

2. REQUEST FOR SITE VISIT(S) FROM THE APPLICATIONS 
PRESENTED  
 
Cllr.S.Paddison requested a Site Visit for Application No: P2016/0111 
– Erection of 4 Metre High Welded Mesh Ball Stop Fence at 
Cwmafan Primary School, Port Talbot, as detailed within the 
circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the request for a Site Visit, be 

refused. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

30516 

(Note: An Amendment Sheet as attached and agreed was circulated 
prior to the Meeting) 
 

3. APPLICATION NO: P2016/0078 - PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE 
RESTORATION AND AFTERCARE SCHEME IN RESPECT OF  
THE FORMER MARGAM SURFACE MINE AT FFORD Y 
GYFRAITH, CEFN CRIBWR CF32 0BS  
 
The Chairperson referred Members to the circulated Amendment 
Sheet and informed the Planning Committee of a letter received from 
Welsh Government which placed a Holding Direction upon the 
Council under Article 18 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (Wales) Order 2012. As a 
consequence of this, the Council had been directed not to grant 
planning permission for this Application without prior authorisation of 
the Welsh Ministers. However, the Council would be able to continue 
to assess and debate the merits of the Application without requiring 
further authorisation.  As a result of this, the Chairperson confirmed 
that the recommendation associated with this Application, would be 
amended as detailed in the circulated Amendment Sheet. 
 
Officers gave Members a detailed presentation of the Application. 
Following discussions with Members regarding Hydrology, Ecology, 
Local and National Policies, Flooding Impacts etc, as detailed within 
the circulated report, Officers confirmed with Members that brief 
update reports be brought back to Committee when appropriate, 
regarding the progress of the Restoration Scheme. 
 
RESOLVED: that in accordance with the Officer 

recommendation, and subject to the 
amended recommendation, as detailed 
within the circulated amendment sheet, 
the Application be approved, subject to 
the removal of the holding direction from 
the Welsh Government and subject to the 
listed Conditions and a revised Legal 
Agreement to secure an acceptable 
programme of prioritised works and the 
ring fencing of money within the 
restoration fund, to enable delivery of this 
programme and to secure its aftercare. 

 
 
 

Page 6



 

30516 

4. PLANNING APPLICATION NO:P2016/0111 - ERECTION OF 4 
METRE HIGH WELDED MESH BALL STOP FENCE - CWMAFAN 
PRIMARY SCHOOL, SCHOOL TERRACE, CWMAFAN, PORT 
TALBOT, SA12 9BB  
 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application as detailed within the circulated report. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol, Mr. K. 
Jones (Objector) and Mr.R.Gordon (Applicant – Right of Reply), 
addressed the Committee. 
 
The Local Ward Members also addressed the Committee engaging in 
detailed discussions with Officers and Members.  
 
RESOLVED: that contrary to the Officer 

recommendation as detailed within the 
circulated report, the Application be 
refused for the following reason: 
 
Reason 
 
By virtue of its scale, elevation and 
proximity to residential properties, the 
proposed fence would have an adverse 
visual impact, contrary to Policy BE1 of 
the adopted Local Development Plan. 
 

 
(Note:  With regard to the Amendment Sheet referred to above and 
attached as an Appendix, on which the Chair had allowed sufficient 
time for Members to read, in respect of application items on the 
published agenda, the Chairman had permitted urgent 
circulation/consideration thereof at today’s meeting, the particular 
reasons and the circumstances being not to further delay the 
planning process, unless the Committee itself wanted to defer any 
applications and to ensure that Members take all extra relevant 
information into account before coming to any decision at the 
meeting). 
 

5. APPEALS RECEIVED BETWEEN 4 APRIL AND 25 APRIL 2016  
 
RESOLVED: that the following Appeal Received, as 

detailed within the circulated report, be 
noted: 

Page 7



 

30516 

 
 
Appeal Ref:A2016/0005 
 
Applicant:  
 
Mr. M. Bailey – Stella Narberth Ltd  - 
Change of use of Part of the ground floor 
from Office building (use class B1) to café 
(use Class A3), external alterations, 
demolition of garage and associated 
parking at Briton Ferry Police Station, 155 
Neath Road, Briton Ferry.          
 
 

 

6. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BETWEEN 4 APRIL 
AND 25 APRIL 2016  
 
Members received a list of Planning Applications which had been 
determined between 4 April and 25 April 2016, as detailed within the 
circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 8



 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
3rd MAY 2016 

 

 
AMENDMENT SHEET 

 
ITEM 4 
 

APPLICATION NO: P2016/0078 DATE:  18/02/2016 

PROPOSAL: Proposed alternative restoration and aftercare 
scheme in respect of the former Margam Surface Mine, comprising 
engineering and landscaping works including: Pumping, 
earthworks, soil relocation, installation of an overflow drainage 
channel, re-introduction of rights of way across the site, 
agricultural (rehabilitation) works to establish vegetation and 
drainage (amendment to the restoration and aftercare scheme 
approved under planning permission reference P2006/1727 
 

LOCATION: Former Margam Surface Mine, Fford Y Gyfraith, 
Cefn Cribwr CF32 0BS 

APPLICANT: Mr Robert Thompson – Celtic Energy Ltd.  

TYPE: Full Plans  

WARD: Margam  
 
Members are advised that reference is made to the Nant Cynffig within the Committee report. This 
should in fact read the ‘River Kenfig.’ 
 
Members are also advised that we have received a late letter from the Welsh Government which 
places a holding direction upon the Council under Article 18 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (Wales) Order 2012.  As a consequence of this, the Council 
has been directed not to grant planning permission for this application without the prior authorisation 
of the Welsh Ministers.  The Council can however continue to assess and debate the merits of the 
application and can also refuse the application without requiring further authorisation. 
 

Having regard to the above, the recommendation associated with this application is amended to read 
as follows: 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Approval subject to the removal of the holding direction from the Welsh Government and 
subject to the following Conditions and a revised Legal Agreement to secure an acceptable 
programme of prioritised works and the ring fencing of money within the restoration fund to 
enable the delivery of this programme and to secure its aftercare. 
 
 

Page 9



  

Page 10



ITEM 5 
 
 

APPLICATION NO: P2016/0111 DATE:  03/03/2016 

PROPOSAL: Erection of 4metre high welded mesh ball stop 
fence  

LOCATION: Cwmafan Primary School, School Terrace, 
Cwmafan, Port Talbot SA12 9BB  

APPLICANT: Cwmavon Primary School Governors  

TYPE: Full Plans  

WARD: Bryn & Cwmavon  

 
The Officer’s report indicates that this application has been called to Committee by Cllr David 
Whitelock for the reasons specified within the report.  Members are advised that Cllr Marian Lewis 
has also requested that the application be considered by Committee for the same reasons specified 
within the report. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Approval 

 

APPLICATION NO: P2016/0287 DATE: 06/04/2016 
PROPOSAL: Lawful Development Certificate for an existing use of 

family home dwellinghouse (C3) 
LOCATION: Caravan 'A', Aberdrychwallt Farm, Pontrhydyfen, Port 

Talbot SA12 9SN 
APPLICANT: Mr David Price  
TYPE: LawfulDev.Cert-Exist 
WARD: Pelenna 
 

Background 
 
Members should note that this is the first of two applications (the other 
being P2016/0337) for Certificates of Lawful Development for Existing Use 
or Development (CLEUD) reported concurrently to Planning Committee, 
both of which also include related enforcement recommendations, and 
relating to the same Farm. 
 
Application ref. P2016/0337 has been called into Planning Committee by 
Ward Member Councillor Ellis on the grounds that he believes some 
issues should be considered relating to the siting of a previous older 
caravan, the potential of the caravan for use as not a domestic dwelling 
but one needed in relation to agriculture and finally the advice the 
applicant alleges he received at a previous meeting with Planning 
Officers. 
 
This application has not been called in by Councillor Ellis, but is 
nevertheless reported to Members insofar as both applications have 
additional enforc
[...]
xtended to 
such an extent that it would instead comprise operational 
development, and therefore as a ‘dwelling’ the four year rule applies. 

 
Is the caravan / structure still a caravan? 
 
The definition of a caravan is set out in section 29(1) of the Caravan Sites 
and Control of Development Act 1990 as “any structure designed or 
adapted for human habitation which is capable of being moved from one 
place to another (whether by being towed, or by being transported on a 
motor vehicle or trailer).”  Therefore primarily a caravan must be movable 
and designed for human habitation. 
 
The siting of a caravan normally constitutes a use of land, although it may 
be in permanent or semi-permanent residential use.  If a caravan remains 
mobile, then it is likely that a use of land is involved. 
 
To be deemed mobile, it is not essential that a caravan can be moved on 
its wheels and axles or by a tow bar.  It is enough that the unit can be 
picked up intact and put on a lorry by crane or hoist.  It can be craned 
onto a trailer and transported from one place to another, not necessarily 
down the access drive to the plot on which it is sited but rather down a 
hypothetic road. 
 
When the caravan was sited on the land, it is clear that it would have been 
a change of use of the land, insofar as it would have met the above 
definitions.  In excess of ten years ago, however (evidenced by aerial 
photographs) the ‘caravan’ was altered by the addition of a block-built, 
flat-roofed extension to its western side. 
 
Under section 336 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 a 
“building” includes any structure or erection, and any part of a building, as 
so defined, but does not include plant or machinery comprised in a 
building.  Where there is doubt as to whether an activity amounts to a 
building operation, it should be considered whether the end result could 
be described as an erection or structure.   
 
 

Page 16



The extension is a cavity wall construction with
[...]
 a small proportion of 
the unauthorised development to remain. Accordingly it is considered 
reasonable to allow the blockwork built tightly around the caravan to be 
retained and a flat roof added to the same height as the cavity wall 
‘extension’, thus retaining the footprint/dimensions and identity of the 
lawful dwellinghouse.  All other elements would need to be removed. 
 
This could be actioned either by ‘under-enforcing’, or by encouraging 
submission of a new application, but it is considered necessary to seek 
Members’ authorisation for such enforcement action to be taken. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The relevant test in an application for a certificate of lawfulness is 
whether, on the balance of probability, sufficient evidence has been 
provided, or is available, to demonstrate that development is lawful. 
 

Page 18



As detailed above, it is concluded that the caravan as extended now 
comprises operational development, and that it has been sited, and used 
as a dwelling, for in excess of a continuous four year period. As such, the 
development is lawful as defined under section 191 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and a lawful development 
certificate should be issued. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 

(1) That  the Lawful Development Certificate is issued for use of a 
building comprising the siting of a caravan with additional block-built 
extension to its western elevation as a single dwelling house  
 

(2) That enforcement action is authorised to secure the removal of the 
unauthorised built development, with the exception of the brickwork 
built around the caravan up to the height of the existing ‘extension’ 
to the caravan 

 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Refusal 

 

APPLICATION NO: P2016/0337 DATE: 20/04/2016 
PROPOSAL: Retention of caravan as a domestic dwelling. 

(Certificate of Existing Lawful Development) 
LOCATION: Aberdrychwallt Farm, Aberdrychwallt Farm Access 

Road , Pontrhydyfen , Port Talbot  SA12 9SN 
APPLICANT: Mr David Price 
TYPE: LawfulDev.Cert-Exist 
WARD: Pelenna 

 
Background 
 
Members should note that this is the second of two applications (the 
other being P2016/0287) for Certificates of Lawful Development for 
Existing Use or Development (CLEUD) reported concurrently to 
Planning Committee, both of which also include related enforcement 
recommendations, and relating to the same Farm. 
 
The application has been called into Planning Committee by Ward 
Member Councillor Ellis on the grounds that he believes some issues 
should be considered relating to the siting of a previous older caravan, 
the potential of the caravan for use as not a domestic dwelling but one 
needed in relation to agriculture and finally the advice the applicant 
alleges he received at a previous meeting with Planning Officers. 
 
Planning History: 
 
None  
 
Publicity and Responses if applicable: 
 
Statutory Consultees 
 
There is no statutory need for notifications, but the Pelenna Ward 
Member was notified and a Site Notice displayed. 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



Councillor Ellis has submitted representations which are summarised as 
follows: - 
 

• When this caravan was brought onto the farm planning officers 
were asked for their opinion on the need for permission and at an 
informal site meeting the family were told that they were entitled to 
site the caravan and that no planning permission was needed. 

• Believes that there is a case for considering the current caravan 
to be a dwelling for an essential agricultural family member 
carrying out duties on the farm that are now beyond the capacity 
of the owner. The business of the farm involves both livestock 
management, mainly livery, and a series of leisure fishing ponds.  

• This caravan has been in place for over 5 years and therefore has 
lawful place as a temporary structure if not as a permanent 
dwelling. There should be some mitigatio
[...]
d round the side of the caravan. 

• Photographs dated September 2011 showing site clearance in 
anticipation of the new caravan. 

 
Considering the evidence 
 
The onus of proof in a LDC application is firmly on the applicant. 
 
Circular 24/97 (Welsh Office) para. 8.12 
 
The onus of proof in a LDC application is firmly on the applicant.  While 
the LPA should always co-operate with an applicant seeking information 
they may hold about the planning status of land, by making records 
readily available, they need not go to great lengths to show that the use, 
operations, or failure to comply with a condition, specified in the 
application, is, or is not, lawful. 
 
The submitted evidence indicates that the caravan subject of this 
application was positioned on site in Autumn 2011.  This contention is 
supported by a number of photographs and supporting statements.  
While the submissions make reference to a previous caravan elsewhere 
on the site as a whole, that caravan no longer exists.  In any respect, 
that caravan is alleged to have been positioned in an area that does not 
form part of the LDC certificate submission.  Therefore in the interest of 
clarity, the LDC submission and the evidence accompanying it has 
been assessed on the basis that the red line Location Plan submitted by 
the applicant comprises the planning unit. 
 

Page 24



In view of the above, it is considered that the applicant’s claim of 
immunity of ten years continuous residential use cannot be proven, 
since the applicants own evidence demonstrates that it has only been 
sited since autumn 2011, which is significantly less than the ten years 
necessary to provide lawfulness in this case.  The claim from Councillor 
Ellis that the caravan has been in place for over 5 years as a 
‘temporary’ structure is also not supported by the evidence. 
 
Submissions from the applicant, and supported by Councillor Ellis, note 
that a previous caravan existed on site in a different position, with a 
p
[...]
to LDP Policies including Policy SP3 
Sustainable Communities, Policy SC1 Settlement Limits and Policy BE1 
Design. 
 
A second recommendation is therefore made that enforcement action is 
taken to cease the existing residential use of the land and remove the 
unauthorised caravan and associated structures from the site, and to 
restore the land to its former condition. 
 

Page 27



Conclusion: 
 
The relevant test in an application for a certificate of lawfulness is 
whether, on the balance of probability, sufficient evidence has been 
provided, or is available, to demonstrate that development is lawful. 
 
As detailed above, it is concluded that the applicant’s evidence 
submitted is not enough to substantiate the applicant’s claim that the 
land was utilised for residential use for a period of ten years and the 
structure does not qualify to be assessed under the 4 year rule as the 
retained mobility of the structure means that it must be considered as a 
caravan as opposed to a dwelling house.  As such, the development is 
not considered to be lawful as defined under section 191 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and a lawful 
development certificate cannot be issued. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   
 

(1) That  the Lawful Development Certificate is refused on the 
grounds that insufficient evidence has been provided to 
demonstrate that the caravan has been in situ on the application 
site and used for residential purposes for in excess of ten years; 

 
(2) That enforcement action is authorised to cease the existing 

residential use of the land and remove the unauthorised caravan 
and associated structures from the site, and to restore the land to 
its former condition. 

Page 28



SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 

APPEALS RECEIVED 

a) Planning Appeals 
 
Appeal Ref: A2016/0006 Planning Ref: P2016/0007 
 
PINS Ref: APP/Y6930/A/16/3149080 
 
Applicant: Ann Slattery-John 
 
Proposal: Retention of non-illuminated advertisement. 

Dimensions of advertisement - 1.83m (w) x 0.9m 
(h), Maximum height of letters 0.203m and 
Symbol 0.514m. Height from ground level to 
base of advert 1.85m. 

 
Site Address: 70 Neath Road, Tonna SA11 3DJ 
 
Start Date: 19 May 2016 
 
Appeal Method:  Written Representations 
 
 
Appeal Ref: A2016/0007 Planning Ref: P2015/1081 
 
PINS Ref: APP/Y6930/A/16/3150581 
 
Applicant: Mrs Linda Rees 
 
Proposal: Removal of conditions 1, 3 and 4 and variation of 

condition 2 of planning permission P2014/1102 
approved 04/08/15. 

 
Site Address: Crosswinds, 39 Cimla Common, Cimla, Neath 
 
Start Date: 6th June 2016 
 
Appeal Method:  Hearing 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 
DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  
DETERMINED BETWEEN 26TH APRIL AND 10TH JUNE 2016 
 

1     App No.  P2014/0181 Type Discharge of Cond. 
Proposal Details pursuant to the discharge of Condition 6 
(Japanese Knotweed Treatment) of Appeal Ref. 
APP/Y6930/A/13/2201630 (granted on the 24/10/13) 
Location  Plas Farm, Lane From Church Road To Plas Farm,  
Rhos Pontardawe, Swansea SA8 3JQ 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Rhos 

 

2     App No.  P2014/0434 Type Discharge of Cond. 
Proposal Details pursuant to condition 4 (surface water drainage 
scheme) of Appeal Ref: APP/Y6930/A/13/2201630 (Allowed on the 
24/10/13) (Amended information received 07.03.16) 
Location  Plas Farm, Lane From Church Road To Plas Farm,  
Rhos Pontardawe, Swansea SA8 3JQ 
Decision      Approval with no Conditions 
Ward           Rhos 

 

3     App No.  P2015/0132 Type Vary Condition  
Proposal Variation of Condition 1 of Planning Permission 
P2014/0052 to allow for an extension of time for the 
commencement of development by an additional 12 months. 
Location  Land Rear Of Cefn Lodge Nursing Home, 16 Cefn 
Parc,  Skewen, Neath SA10 6YR 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Coedffranc Central 

 

4     App No.  P2015/0631 Type Full Plans  
[...]
w variation of condition to list additional 
application detail and the re-wording of condition 7 to enable 
revised drainage works. 
Location  Hendre Fawr, Mount Road,  Rhigos  
Decision      Approved subject to s.106 
Ward           Glynneath 

 

11     App No.  P2015/1028 Type Full Plans  
Proposal Change of use of part of ground floor and first floor 
from Office (Use class B1) to three residential flats (use class C3), 
external alterations, demolition of existing garage and associated 
parking. 
Location  Briton Ferry Police Station, 155 Neath Road,  Briton 
Ferry, Neath SA11 2BX 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Briton Ferry East 

 

12     App No.  P2015/1081 Type Vary Condition  
Proposal Removal of conditions 1, 3 and 4 and variation of 
condition 2 of planning permission P2014/1102 approved 04/08/15 
Location  Crosswinds, 39 Cimla Common,  Cimla, Neath  
SA11 3SU 
Decision      Approved subject to s.106 
Ward           Neath South 

 

13     App No.  P2015/1091 Type Householder  
Proposal Two storey side and first floor rear extension including 
the creation of a new vehicle access. 
Location  3 Penscynor,  Cilfrew, Neath SA10 8LF 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Aberdulais 

 

14     App No.  P2015/1133 Type Outline  
Proposal Two storey detached dwelling (Outline with all matters 
reserved) 
Location  Land To The Rear Of, 11 Ynysderw Road,  
Pontardawe, Swansea SA8 4EG 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Pontardawe 

 

Page 33



15     App No.  P2016/0041 Type Vary Condition  
Proposal Variation of conditions 2 and 3 of P2014/627 granted 
on 23/10/14 to provide a new treatment room and reception area at 
ground floor 
Location  66 Commercial Road,  Taibach, Port Talbot SA13 1LG 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Taibach 

 

16     App No.  P2016/0045 Type Full Plans  
Proposal Retention of detached dog boarding kennel 
Location  Penrhiw Bungalow, Road From Goytr
[...]

construction of a Ground Floor Shower Room rear extension 
Location  48 Varteg Road,  Ystalyfera, Swansea SA9 2EL 
Decision      Issue Lawful Dev.Cert. 
Ward           Ystalyfera 

 

137     App No.  P2016/0486 Type Prior Notif.Eccl.  
Proposal Ecclesiastical Exemption Certificate to replace existing 
internal wooden doors to the south porch with an internal glass 
porch 
Location  St David's Church, St David's Street,  Neath  
SA11 3AA 
Decision      No Objections 
Ward           Neath North 

 

138     App No.  P2016/0492 Type Non Material 
Amendment (S96A)  

Proposal Non Material Amendment to application P2016/0056- 
One additional Velex type roof light to front roof plane. 
Location  Old Hall, Church Road,  Cadoxton, Neath SA10 8AU 
Decision      Approval with no Conditions 
Ward           Cadoxton 

 

139     App No.  P2016/0501 Type LawfulDev.Cert-
Prop.  

Proposal Lawful Development Certificate (Proposed) for a single 
storey rear extension 
Location  66 Derwydd Avenue,  Gwaun Cae Gurwen, 
Ammanford SA18 1PG 
Decision      Issue Lawful Dev.Cert. 
Ward           Gwaun-Cae-Gurwen 

 

140     App No.  P2016/0502 Type LawfulDev.Cert-
Prop.  

Proposal Certificate of Lawfulness (proposed) for a single storey 
rear extension 
Location  27 Furzeland Drive,  Bryncoch, Neath SA10 7UF 
Decision      Issue Lawful Dev.Cert. 
Ward           Bryncoch North 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 May, 2016
	Amendment sheet 3 5 16.pdfv2

	4 Application No: - P2016/0287 -  Lawful Development Certificate for Existing Use of Family Home (Dwelling House) Caravan 'A',  Aberdrychwallt Farm, Pontrhydyfen, Port Talbot SA12 9SN
	5 Application No: P2016/0337 - Retention of Caravan as a Domestic Dwelling (Existing Certificate of Lawful Development), Aberdrychwallt Farm, Pontrhydyfen, Port Talbot, SA12 9SN
	6 Appeals Received Between 26 April and 10 June 2016
	7 Delegated Applications Determined Between 26 April and 10 June 2016
	SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
(NEATH CIVIC CENTRE) 

 
Members Present:  21 June, 2016 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor R.G.Jones 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor E.E.Jones 
 

Councillors: 
 

Mrs.A.Chaves, Mrs.R.Davies, S.K.Hunt,  
C.Morgan, Mrs.S.Paddison and 
Mrs.L.G.Williams 
 

  
Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

S.Ball, I.Davies, M.Fury and Miss.G.Cirillo 
 

 

 
1. CHAIRPERSONS'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
As a mark of respect regarding the recent tragic death of MP Mrs. 
Joe Cox, the Chairperson requested that the Committee hold a 
minute’s silence. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the Planning Committee 

held on 3 May, 2016 be confirmed as a true 
and accurate record. 

 
 
(Note: An amendment sheet as attached as an Appendix and agreed 
was circulated prior to the meeting) 
 

3. APPLICATION NO: - P2016/0287 -  LAWFUL DEVELOPMENT 
CERTIFICATE FOR EXISTING USE OF FAMILY HOME 
(DWELLING HOUSE) CARAVAN 'A',  ABERDRYCHWALLT FARM, 
PONTRHYDYFEN, PORT TALBOT SA12 9SN  
 
  RESOLVED: that, in accordance with the Officer’s 

recommendation as detailed within the 
circulated report, and subject to the 



 

210616 

circulated amendment sheet:- 
 

1.The Lawful Development Certificate be 
issued for use of a building comprising 
the siting of a caravan with additional 
block-built extension to its western 
elevation as a single dwelling house as 
identified on drawing ref. AF-01 (March 
2016). 

 
2. Enforcement action be authorised to 

secure the removal of the unauthorised 
built development, with the exception of 
the brickwork built immediately abutting 
the external walls of the existing 
caravan (as identified on drawing ref. 
AF-01 (March 2016) up to the height of 
the existing ‘extension’ to the caravan. 

 
4. APPLICATION NO: P2016/0337 - RETENTION OF CARAVAN AS A 

DOMESTIC DWELLING (EXISTING CERTIFICATE OF LAWFUL 
DEVELOPMENT), ABERDRYCHWALLT FARM, PONTRHYDYFEN, 
PORT TALBOT, SA12 9SN  
 
RESOLVED: that in accordance with the Officer’s 

recommendation as detailed within the 
circulated report, and subject to the 
circulated amendment sheet: 
 

1. The Lawful Development Certificate be 
refused on the grounds that insufficient 
evidence has been provided to 
demonstrate that the caravan has been 
in situ on the application site and used 
for residential purposes for in excess of 
ten years; 

 
2. Enforcement action be authorised to 

cease the existing residential use of the 
land and remove the unauthorised 
caravan and associated structures from 
the site, and to restore the land to its 
former condition. 

 



 

210616 

(Note:  With regard to the Amendment Sheet referred to above and 
attached as an Appendix, on which the Chairperson had allowed 
sufficient time for Members to read, in respect of application items on 
the published agenda, the Chairman had permitted urgent 
circulation/consideration thereof at today’s meeting, the particular 
reasons and the circumstances being not to further delay the 
planning process, unless the Committee itself wanted to defer any 
applications and to ensure that Members take all extra relevant 
information into account before coming to any decision at the 
meeting). 
 

5. APPEALS RECEIVED BETWEEN 26 APRIL AND 10 JUNE 2016  
 
RESOLVED: That the following Appeals Received, as 

detailed in the circulated report, be noted: 
 

1. Appeal Ref: A2016/0006 
 
         Applicant 
 

Ann Slattery John – Retention of non-
illuminated advertisement. 
Dimensions of advertisement – 
1.83m(w) x 0.9m(h).  Maximum height 
of letters 0.203m and Symbol 0.514m. 
Height from ground level to base of 
advert 1.85m at 70 Neath 
Road,Tonna SA11 3DJ 
 

2. Appeal Ref:  A2016/0007 
 
Applicant 
 
Mrs. Linda Rees – Removal of 
Conditions 1,3, and 4 and variation of 
Condition 2 of Planning Permission 
P2014/1102 approved 04/08/15 at 
Crosswinds, 39 Cimla Common, 
Cimla, Neath 

 
 

 

 

 

 



 

210616 

 

6. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BETWEEN 26 APRIL 
AND 10 JUNE 2016  
 
Members received a list of Planning Applications which had been 
determined between 26 April and 10 June 2016, as detailed within 
the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


